

## TOWN COUNCIL MEETING TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2024, 6:00PM ABITA SPRINGS TOWN HALL 22161 LEVEL ST., ABITA SPRINGS, LA 70420

Posted: July 15, 2024, 4:00pm

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Curtis INVOCATION: Alderman Saussy

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Alderman Contois

**MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS**: 1.) Marshal's Report – Kevin Brown 2.) WWTP Bids are Under Review 2.) Qualifying begins Wednesday 7/17 until 4:30pm on Friday, 7/19 – More information available on Louisiana Secretary of State website. 4.) Level – Burvant Rehabilitation 5.) Museum Deck Replacement

## **ROLL CALL:**

Call for Agenda Modifications Accept June 4, 2024, Minutes Presentation of May Financials

**OLD BUSINESS: NONE** 

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

- 1.) ADOPT THE MILLAGE RATES. A RESOLUTION LEVYING THE FOLLOWING MILLAGES ON THE 2024 TAX ROLL ON ALL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO TAXATION BY THE TOWN OF ABITA SPRINGS: GENERAL ALIMONY AT 7.420 MILS, PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS & STREET LIGHTS AT 2.830 MILS, SEWER & WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND STREET BONDS AT 5.00 MILS
- 2.) INTRODUCTION OF INSTRUMENT 2024-005 "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE OPERATION OF GOLF CARTS ON CERTAIN STREETS IN THE TOWN, PROHIBITING THE USE OF GOLF CARTS ON CERTAIN STREETS, AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH"
- 3.) INTRODUCTION OF INSTRUMENT 2024-006, "AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF ABITA SPRINGS TO REPEAL THE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) ZONING DISTRICT IN THE TOWN'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, INCLUDING AMENDMENT OF PART 9 PLANNING, ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT, CHAPTER 2. ZONING REGULATIONS, SEC. 9-212. DISTRICTS ESTABLISHED AND CHAPTER 8. PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) DISTRICT; AND TO REPEAL THE MORATORIUM ON CLASSIFICATION OF LAND AS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ZONING DISTRICT."
- 4.) CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT AN ACT OF DONATION

## **OPEN/ADJOURNMENT:**